The dividend has been declared from income reserves. A dividend withholding tax of 20% will be applicable to all shareholders who are
not exempt.

Share code: BVT
ISIN: ZAE000117321
Company registration number: 1946/021180/06
Company tax reference number: 9550162714
Gross cash dividend amount per share: 282
Net dividend amount per share: 225.6000
Issued shares at declaration date: 340 274 346
Declaration date: Monday, 2 March 2020
Last day to trade cum dividend: Tuesday, 24 March 2020
First day to trade ex-dividend: Wednesday, 25 March 2020
Record date: Friday, 27 March 2020
Payment date: Monday, 30 March 2020

Share certificates may not be dematerialised or rematerialised between Wednesday, 25 March 2020, and Friday, 27 March 2020, both days
inclusive.

For and on behalf of the board

Ilze Roux
Company Secretary

Message to shareholders (continued)

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 2019 7

Condensed consolidated
income statement
 for the half-year ended 31 December 2019

 Half-year ended 31 December

2019
 IFRS 16

 adjustment
 2019

 ^ Pro forma 2018 %
 %

 change

 Year ended
30 June

2019
R000s  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  change  Pro forma  Audited

Revenue  43 677 636  –  43 677 636  40 002 674 9.2 9.2  77 152 384
Cost of revenue  (30 345 538)  –  (30 345 538)  (28 291 821) 7.3 7.3  (54 142 671)

Gross profit  13 332 098  –  13 332 098  11 710 853 13.8 13.8  23 009 713
Operating expenses  (9 475 506)  (99 630)  (9 575 136)  (8 596 279) 10.2 11.4  (16 952 252)
Other income  125 845  –  125 845  137 833  310 208
Income from investments  17 386  –  17 386  86 538  368 258

Trading profit  3 999 823  (99 630)  3 900 193  3 338 945 19.8 16.8  6 735 927
Share-based payment expense  (117 497)  –  (117 497)  (92 483)  (190 109)
Acquisition costs and customer contracts
amortisation  (43 318)  –  (43 318)  (25 194)  (65 858)

Operating profit  3 839 008  (99 630)  3 739 378  3 221 268 19.2 16.1  6 479 960
Net capital items#  (300 080)  –  (300 080)  112 479  (787 102)
Net finance charges  (791 262)  228 782  (562 480)  (524 025) 51.0 7.3  (1 054 933)

Finance income  67 707  –  67 707  87 181  180 461
Finance charges  (858 969)  228 782  (630 187)  (611 206)  (1 235 394)

Share of profit of associates and joint
ventures  (97 267)  (5 837)  (103 104)  198 429 (149.0) (152.0)  583 198

Current period earnings  (91 639)  (5 837)  (97 476)  201 081 (145.6) (148.5)  592 104
Net capital items  (5 628)  –  (5 628)  (2 652)  (8 906)

Profit before taxation  2 650 399  123 315  2 773 714  3 008 151 (11.9) (7.8)  5 221 123
Taxation  (840 364)  (36 163)  (876 527)  (751 221) 11.9 16.7  (1 417 193)

Profit for the period  1 810 035  87 152  1 897 187  2 256 930  3 803 930

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company  1 615 766  86 837  1 702 603  2 223 239 (27.3) (23.4)  3 775 282
Non-controlling interest  194 269  315  194 584  33 691 476.6 477.6  28 648

 1 810 035  87 152  1 897 187  2 256 930 (19.8) (15.9)  3 803 930

Basic earnings per share (cents)  476.9  502.5  660.0 (27.7) (23.9)  1 119.4
Diluted basic earnings per share (cents)  475.8  501.3  657.5 (27.6) (23.8)  1 116.4

Supplementary Information
Headline earnings per share (cents)  563.2  588.9  629.1 (10.5) (6.4)  1 352.1
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  561.9  587.5  626.7 (10.3) (6.3)  1 348.4
Normalised headline earnings per
share* (cents)  610.9  636.5  635.7 (3.9) 0.1  1 320.0

Shares in issue
Total ('000)  339 679  339 679  337 072  338 382
Weighted ('000)  338 826  338 826  336 843  337 245
Diluted weighted ('000)  339 621  339 621  338 125  338 164
Dividends per share (cents) 282.0 282.0  282.0 0.0 0.0  600.0

* �Normalised headline earnings per share excludes acquisition costs, amortisation of acquired customer contracts and non-cash share of SAA claim
^ �Pro forma Unaudited applies IAS 17 to operating leases for the half year ending 31 December 2019
# Refer to headline earnings calculations for further details

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 20198

 Half-year ended 31 December

 2019
 IFRS 16

adjustment
 ^ Pro forma

 2019  2018  %  2019

R000s  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  change  Audited

Headline earnings
The following adjustments to profit attributable
to shareholders were taken into account in the
calculation of headline earnings:
Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company  1 615 766  86 837  1 702 603  2 223 239 (27.3)  3 775 282
Impairment of property, plant and equipment,
goodwill and intangible assets  –  –  –  –  10 299

Property, plant and equipment#  –  –  –  –  9 580
Intangible assets#  –  –  –  –  1 648
Taxation effect  –  –  –  –  (196)
Non-controlling interest  –  –  –  –  (733)

Net loss on disposal of interests in subsidiaries
and disposal and closure of businesses  155 676  –  155 676  10 817  175 030

Loss on disposal and closure#  169 244  –  169 244  12 449  202 250
Taxation effect  (13 568)  –  (13 568)  (1 632)  (23 947)
Non-controlling interest  –  –  –  –  (3 273)

Net loss (gain) on disposal and remeasurement
to recoverable fair value of associates  136 049  –  136 049  (100 896)  622 900

Remeasurement to recoverable fair value
of associate#  135 356  –  135 356  (100 618)  623 941
Net loss (gain) on change in shareholding
in associates#  693  –  693  (278)  (1 041)

Net gain on disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets  (4 706)  –  (4 706)  (5 977)  (19 016)

Property, plant and equipment#  (2 263)  –  (2 263)  (4 652)  (28 192)
Intangible assets#  (2 950)  –  (2 950)  (4 380)  (4 249)
Taxation effect  507  –  507  1 303  11 554
Non-controlling interest  –  –  –  1 752  1 871

Compensation received on loss or impairment
of property plant and equipment  –  –  –  (10 800)  (13 630)

Compensation received#  –  –  –  (15 000)  (16 835)
Taxation effect  –  –  –  4 200  3 205

Non-headline items included in equity accounted
earnings of associated companies  5 628  –  5 628  2 652  8 906

Headline earnings  1 908 413  86 837  1 995 250  2 119 035 (9.9)  4 559 771

# �Items above included as capital items on summarised consolidated income statement
^ �Pro forma Unaudited applies IAS 17 to operating leases for the half year ending 31 December 2019

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 2019 9

Normalised headline earnings per share
Normalised headline earnings per share is a measurement used by Lindsay Ralphs, the chief operating decision maker. The calculation of
normalised headline earnings per share excludes acquisition costs, amortisation of acquired customer contracts and non-cash share of SAA claim
and is based on the normalised headline profit attributable to ordinary shareholders, divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in
issue during the period. The presentation of normalised headline earnings is not an IFRS requirement.

 Half-year ended 31 December

 2019
 IFRS 16

adjustment
 ^ Pro forma

 2019  2018  %  2019

R000s  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  change  Audited

Headline earnings  1 908 413  86 837  1 995 250  2 119 035  4 559 771
Acquisition costs  16 465  –  16 465  3 222  22 940
Amortisation of customer contracts  26 853  –  26 853  21 972  42 918
Non-cash share of Comair’s SAA travel agent
incentive scheme settlement  122 191  –  122 191 –  (167 950)
Taxation effect  (4 013) –  (4 013)  (2 883)  (5 883)

Normalised headline earnings  2 069 909  86 837  2 156 746  2 141 346 (3.3)  4 451 796

^ �Pro forma Unaudited applies IAS 17 to operating leases for the half year ending 31 December 2019

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 201910

Condensed consolidated statement
of other comprehensive income
for the half-year ended 31 December 2019

 Half-year ended 31 December

 2019
 IFRS 16

 adjustment
2019

 ^ Pro forma  2018

 Year ended
30 June

 2019
R000s  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Audited

Profit for the period  1 810 035  87 152  1 897 187  2 256 930  3 803 930
Other comprehensive income (expense) net
of taxation
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss  (21 176)  –  (21 176)  (18 870)  (38 166)

Decrease in foreign currency translation reserve
Exchange differences arising during the period  (5 834)  –  (5 834)  (22 435)  (11 044)

(Decrease) increase in fair value of cash flow hedges  (21 356)  –  (21 356)  670  (12 617)

Fair value (loss) gain arising during the period  (29 661)  –  (29 661)  931  (17 523)
Taxation effect for the period  8 305  –  8 305  (261)  4 906

Share of other comprehensive income of associates
and joint ventures  6 014  –  6 014  2 895  (14 505)

Other comprehensive income transferred to profit or loss
Realisation of exchange differences on disposal of
subsidiaries and or associates  2 803  –  2 803  –  (42 903)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss

Changes in the fair value of financial assets recognised
through other comprehensive income  (6 563)  –  (6 563)  1 571  23 849
Share of other comprehensive income of associates
and joint ventures  –  –  –  286  677
Defined benefit obligations  –  –  –  –  (679)

Net remeasurement of defined benefit obligations during
the period  –  –  –  –  (943)
Taxation effect for the period  –  –  –  –  264

Total comprehensive income for the period 1 785 099 87 152 1 872 251  2 239 917  3 746 708

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 1 608 513 86 837 1 695 350 2 206 563  3 718 156
Non-controlling interest 176 586 315 176 901 33 354  28 552

1 785 099 87 152 1 872 251 2 239 917 3 746 708

^ �Pro forma Unaudited applies IAS 17 to operating leases for the half year ending 31 December 2019

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 2019 11

Condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows
for the half-year ended 31 December 2019

Half-year ended 31 December

 2019
 IFRS 16

 adjustment
2019

^Pro forma
 2018

Re-presented*

 Year ended
30 June

 2019
R000s  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Audited

Cash flows from operating activities  1 001 318  (551 178)  450 140  (1 088 931)  2 580 285

Profit after net capital items  3 538 928  (99 630)  3 439 298  3 333 747  5 692 858
Dividends from associates and joint ventures  58 836  –  58 836  78 480  155 889
Acquisition costs  16 465  –  16 465  3 222  22 940
Depreciation and amortisation  1 598 560  (629 808)  968 752  869 662  1 698 014
Remeasurement to recoverable fair value of associates
and joint ventures  135 356  –  135 356  (100 618)  623 941
Other non-cash items  194 281  –  194 281  (7 551)  (17 008)

Cash generated by operations before changes in working
capital  5 542 426  (729 438)  4 812 988  4 176 942  8 176 634
Changes in working capital  (1 750 162)  –  (1 750 162)  (3 070 622)  (1 107 708)

(Increase) decrease in inventories  (405 130)  –  (405 130)  (542 349)  44 123
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables  1 042 788  –  1 042 788  427 222  (99 242)
Increase in banking and other advances  (337 617)  –  (337 617)  (421 215)  (764 085)
Decrease in trade and other payables and provisions  (2 572 525)  –  (2 572 525)  (2 436 652)  (1 074 852)
Increase (decrease) in amounts owed to bank depositors  522 322  –  522 322  (97 628)  786 348

Cash generated by operations  3 792 264  (729 438)  3 062 826  1 106 320  7 068 926
Net finance charges paid  (735 537)  178 260  (557 277)  (506 655)  (1 047 056)
Taxation paid  (852 403)  –  (852 403)  (636 556)  (1 422 308)
Dividends paid by the Company  (1 076 055)  –  (1 076 055)  (1 013 685)  (1 964 229)
Dividends paid by subsidiaries  (126 951)  –  (126 951)  (38 355)  (55 048)

– Non-controlling shareholders  (126 951)  –  (126 951)  (36 465)  (51 207)
– Put-call option holders  –  –  –  (1 890)  (3 841)

Cash effects of investment activities  (2 853 805)  –  (2 853 805)  (1 376 423)  (3 281 913)

Net acquisition of vehicle rental fleet  (643 899)  –  (643 899)  (331 477)  (243 334)
Net additions to property, plant and equipment  (917 401)  –  (917 401)  (1 172 149)  (2 198 170)
Net additions to intangible assets  (75 351)  –  (75 351)  (53 924)  (160 245)
Net (acquisition) disposal of subsidiaries, businesses,
associates and investments  (1 217 154)  –  (1 217 154)  181 127  (680 164)

Cash effects of financing activities  1 617 223  551 178  2 168 401  351 885  (766 609)

Repayment of lease liabilities  (551 178)  551 178  –  –  –
Settlement of puttable non-controlling interest liability  (57 050)  –  (57 050)  (16 500)  (16 500)
Transactions with non-controlling interests  (176 765)  –  (176 765)  –  (757 645)
Net borrowings raised  2 402 216  –  2 402 216  368 385  7 536

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (235 264)  –  (235 264)  (2 113 469)  (1 468 237)
Net cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  2 034 523  –  2 034 523  3 514 398  3 514 398
Exchange rate adjustment  (7 733)  –  (7 733)  13 835  (11 638)
Cash arising on recognition of Adcock Ingram as a subsidiary  467 913  –  467 913  –  –

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  2 259 439  –  2 259 439  1 414 764  2 034 523

Net cash and cash equivalents comprise:
Cash and cash equivalents  6 944 710  –  6 944 710  5 221 027  6 617 075
Bank overdrafts included in short-term portion of interest
bearing borrowings  (4 685 271)  –  (4 685 271)  (3 806 263)  (4 582 552)

 2 259 439  –  2 259 439  1 414 764  2 034 523

* �Refer note on Re-presentation of comparatives
^ �Pro forma Unaudited applies IAS 17 to operating leases for the half year ending 31 December 2019

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 201912

Condensed consolidated
statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2019

31 December

R000s
 2019

 Unaudited

 IFRS 16
 adjustment

Unaudited

 2019
 ^ Pro forma

 Unaudited
 2018

 Unaudited

 30 June
 2019

Audited

ASSETS
Non-current assets  37 585 347  (5 034 459)  32 550 888  30 171 531  31 011 664

Property, plant and equipment  13 671 906  –  13 671 906  11 618 966  12 048 736
Right-of-use assets  5 012 861  (5 012 861)  –  –  –
Intangible assets  4 480 138  –  4 480 138  3 399 155  3 378 627
Goodwill  8 688 835  –  8 688 835  4 529 277  5 424 027
Deferred taxation assets  681 809  (36 163)  645 646  702 736  845 421
Defined benefit pension surplus  241 390  –  241 390  224 577  241 390
Interest in associates and joint ventures  960 793 14 565  975 358  5 571 390  5 803 569
Life assurance fund  77 179  –  77 179  49 228  44 175
Investments  2 089 968  –  2 089 968  2 821 943  1 732 951
Banking and other advances  1 680 468  –  1 680 468  1 254 259  1 492 768

Current assets  34 953 935  –  34 953 935  28 062 411  30 834 644

Vehicle rental fleet  1 819 214  –  1 819 214  1 446 044  1 277 803
Inventories  10 474 470  –  10 474 470  9 101 823  8 558 967
Short-term portion of banking and other advances  1 312 324  –  1 312 324  1 058 046  1 162 407
Short-term portion of investments  1 202 133  –  1 202 133  –  1 211 481
Trade and other receivables  12 851 959  –  12 851 959  11 092 074  11 724 064
Taxation  349 125  –  349 125  143 397  282 847
Cash and cash equivalents  6 944 710  –  6 944 710  5 221 027  6 617 075

Disposal group assets held for sale – – –  253 919 –

Total assets  72 539 282 (5 034 459) 67 504 823  58 487 861  61 846 308

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves  28 573 995 107 554  28 681 549  26 129 311  25 922 832

Attributable to shareholders of the Company  26 189 547 107 239  26 296 786  25 137 558  25 618 212
Non-controlling interest  2 384 448  315  2 384 763  991 753  304 620

Non-current liabilities  15 938 982  (4 299 205)  11 639 777  7 826 381  8 946 369

Deferred taxation liabilities  1 446 188  –  1 446 188  1 054 051  1 335 156
Long-term portion of borrowings  9 719 842  –  9 719 842  6 253 671  7 008 238
Post-retirement obligations  89 078  –  89 078  76 600  74 317
Puttable non-controlling interest liabilities  24 002  –  24 002  80 174  82 317
Long-term portion of provisions  249 599  –  249 599  234 448  350 705
Long-term portion of lease liabilities  4 410 273  (4 299 205)  111 068  127 437  95 636

Current liabilities  28 026 305  (842 808)  27 183 497  24 500 384  26 977 107

Trade and other payables  11 878 608  67 651  11 946 259  10 396 001  11 991 853
Short-term portion of provisions  360 135  –  360 135  348 907  332 465
Vendors for acquisition  429 439  –  429 439  24 381  518 231
Taxation  311 398  –  311 398  363 637  291 042
Amounts owed to bank depositors  6 929 812  –  6 929 812  5 523 514  6 407 490
Short-term portion of borrowings  7 206 454  –  7 206 454  7 843 944  7 436 026
Short-term portion of lease liabilities  910 459  (910 459)  –  –  –

Disposal group liabilities held for sale – – –  31 785 –

Total equity and liabilities  72 539 282  (5 034 459)  67 504 823  58 487 861  61 846 308

Supplementary information
Net tangible asset value per share (cents)  3 833 3 865  5 105  4 969
Net asset value per share (cents)  7 710 7 742  7 458  7 571

^ Pro forma Unaudited applies IAS 17 to operating leases for the half year ending 31 December 2019

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 2019 13

Condensed consolidated
statement of changes in equity
for the half-year ended 31 December 2019

 Half-year ended 31 December

R000s
2019

 Unaudited

 IFRS 16
 adjustment

Unaudited

 2019
 ^ Pro forma

Unaudited
 2018

Unaudited

 Year ended
 30 June

 2019
 Audited

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company  26 189 547 107 239  26 296 786  25 137 558  25 618 212

Share capital  17 014  –  17 014  16 888  16 948

Balance at beginning of the period  16 948  –  16 948  16 873  16 873
Shares issued during the period  66  –  66  15  75

Share premium  1 367 796  –  1 367 796  856 970  1 099 231

Balance at beginning of the period  1 099 231  –  1 099 231  797 717  797 717
Shares issued during the period  268 856  –  268 856  59 393  302 012
Share issue costs  (291)  –  (291)  (140)  (498)

Foreign currency translation reserve  214 380  –  214 380  221 386  208 936

Balance at beginning of the period  208 936  –  208 936  262 787  262 787
Movement during the period  2 641  –  2 641  (22 098)  (10 948)
Realisation of reserve on disposal of subsidiaries and
or associates  2 803  –  2 803  (19 303)  (42 903)

Hedging reserve  (25 728)  –  (25 728)  (293)  (13 580)

Balance at beginning of the period  (13 580)  –  (13 580)  (963)  (963)
Fair value (losses) gains arising during the period  (16 872)  –  (16 872)  931  (17 523)
Deferred tax recognised directly in reserve  4 724  –  4 724  (261)  4 906

Equity-settled share-based payment reserve  (478 558)  –  (478 558)  (211 360)  (343 118)

Balance at beginning of the period  (343 118)  –  (343 118)  (243 388)  (243 388)
Arising during the period  109 800  –  109 800  92 444  191 070
Deferred tax recognised directly in reserve  33 065  –  33 065  9 059  34 289
Utilisation during the period  (278 305)  –  (278 305)  (58 259)  (324 656)
Realisation of reserve on disposal of subsidiaries and
or associates  –  –  –  –  8 049
Transfer of equity-settled share-based payment reserve
as a result of changes in shareholding of subsidiaries  –  –  –  –  2 734
Transfer to retained earnings  –  –  –  (11 216)  (11 216)

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 201914

 Half-year ended 31 December

R000s
2019

 Unaudited

 IFRS 16
 adjustment

Unaudited

 2019
 ^ Pro forma

Unaudited
 2018

Unaudited

 Year ended
 30 June

 2019
 Audited

Movement in retained earnings  24 440 880 107 239  24 548 119  23 616 904  24 012 732

Balance at the beginning of the period  24 012 732  –  24 012 732  22 486 993  22 486 993
IFRS 15 adjustment to balance at beginning of the
period  –  –  –  (38 723)  (38 723)
IFRS 9 adjustment to balance at beginning of the
period  –  –  –  (43 223)  (41 360)
Share of associate IFRS 16 adjustment to balance at
beginning of the period ˘  (20 402) 20 402 –  –  –
Attributable profit  1 615 766  86 837  1 702 603  2 223 239  3 775 282
Changes in the fair value of financial assets recognised
through other comprehensive income  (6 563)  –  (6 563)  1 571  23 849
Net remeasurement of defined benefit obligations
during the period  –  –  –  –  (679)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates  6 014  –  6 014  3 181  (13 828)
Transfer of reserves as a result of changes in
shareholding of subsidiaries  (91 878)  –  (91 878)  (8 138)  (218 674)
Remeasurement of put option liability  1 266  –  1 266  (5 527)  (7 115)
Net dividends paid  (1 076 055)  –  (1 076 055)  (1 013 685)  (1 964 229)
Transfer from equity-settled share-based payment
reserve  –  –  –  11 216  11 216

Treasury shares  653 763  –  653 763  637 063  637 063

Balance at the beginning of the period  637 063  –  637 063  637 063  637 063
Shares disposed of in terms of share incentive scheme  16 700  –  16 700  –  –

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of the
Company  2 384 448  315  2 384 763  991 753  304 620

Balance at beginning of the period  304 620  –  304 620  1 023 627  1 023 627
IFRS 15 adjustment to opening balance  –  –  –  (14 506)  (14 506)
IFRS 9 adjustment to opening balance  –  –  –  –  (2 512)
Total comprehensive income  176 586  315  176 901  33 354  28 552

Attributable profit  194 269  315  194 584  33 691  28 648
Movement in foreign currency translation reserve  (8 475)  –  (8 475)  (337)  (96)
Net movement in hedging reserve  (9 208)  –  (9 208)  –  –

Dividends paid  (126 951)  –  (126 951)  (36 465)  (51 207)
Equity-settled share-based payment reserve arising in
the period  7 697  –  7 697  39  (961)
Equity-settled share-based payment reserve utilised in
the period  (10 389)  –  (10 389)  –  –
Transfer of equity-settled share-based payment reserve
as a result of changes in shareholding of subsidiaries  –  –  –  –  (2 734)
Changes in shareholding  1 941 007  –  1 941 007  (22 434)  (894 313)
Transfer of reserves as a result of changes in
shareholding of subsidiaries  91 878  –  91 878  8 138  218 674

Total equity  28 573 995 107 554  28 681 549  26 129 311  25 922 832

˘�  Comair adopted and transitioned to IFRS 16 using a modified retrospective approach where the right-of-use asset is recognised as at the date of initial application
as if IFRS 16 had always been applied
^ Pro forma Unaudited applies IAS 17 to operating leases for the half year ending 31 December 2019

Condensed consolidated
statement of changes in equity (continued)
for the half-year ended 31 December 2019

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 2019 15

Condensed segmental analysis
for the half-year ended 31 December 2019

 Half-year ended 31 December

R000s
2019

 Unaudited

 IFRS 16
 adjustment

Unaudited

 2019
 ^ Pro forma

Unaudited
 2018

Unaudited
%

Change

 Year ended
 30 June

 2019
Re-presented *

Segmental revenue
Services  10 974 554  –  10 974 554  10 288 857 6.7  20 648 296
Branded Products  9 270 573  –  9 270 573  6 160 869 50.5  11 857 820
Freight  3 909 774  –  3 909 774  3 753 815 4.2 6 698 225
Automotive  12 148 592  –  12 148 592  12 346 293 (1.6)  23 984 350
Commercial Products  6 532 615  –  6 532 615  6 342 402 3.0  12 851 008
Financial Services  1 393 593  –  1 393 593  1 350 746 3.2  2 700 993
Properties  313 489  –  313 489   306 129 2.4  615 444
Corporate and investments  858 546  –  858 546  1 083 974 (20.8) 1 831 140

 45 401 736  –  45 401 736  41 633 085 9.1  81 187 276
Inter group eliminations  (1 724 100)  –  (1 724 100)  (1 630 411)  (4 034 892)

 43 677 636  –  43 677 636  40 002 674 9.2  77 152 384

Segmental trading profit
Services  1 221 397  (14 858)  1 206 539  1 058 665 15.4  2 201 208
Branded Products  988 864  (18 592)  970 272   562 833 75.7  941 028
Freight  645 613  (35 162)  610 451   711 518 (9.3) 1 386 195
Automotive  378 971  (13 902)  365 069   325 213 16.5  600 198
Commercial Products  343 183  (8 636)  334 547   380 053 (9.7)  735 534
Financial Services  276 607  (3 902)  272 705   242 919 13.9  584 503
Properties  294 808  –  294 808   281 971 4.6  563 395
Corporate and investments  (149 620)  (4 578)  (154 198)  ( 224 227) 33.3 (276 134)

 3 999 823  (99 630)  3 900 193  3 338 945 19.8  6 735 927

Segmental operating assets
Services  6 104 954  (689 406)  5 415 548  5 147 247 18.6  5 183 863
Branded Products  10 804 565  (597 011)  10 207 554  4 576 677 136.1  4 161 959
Freight  8 493 873  (1 810 443)  6 683 430  6 081 690 39.7 6 926 154
Automotive  6 940 827  (782 870)  6 157 957  6 046 495 14.8  5 608 219
Commercial Products  6 237 510  (713 657)  5 523 853  5 499 075 13.4  5 847 829
Financial Services  7 493 988  (395 621)  7 098 367  6 284 497 19.2  6 576 227
Properties  3 576 089  –  3 576 089  3 338 983 7.1  3 566 788
Corporate and investments  2 472 300  (9 288)  2 463 012  7 959 178 (69.9) 8 151 406

 52 124 106  (4 998 296)  47 125 810  44 933 842 16.0  46 022 445
Inter group eliminations  (729 441)  –  (729 441) (695 492)  (724 134)

 51 394 665 (4 998 296)  46 396 369  44 238 350 16.2  45 298 311

Segmental operating liabilities
Services  3 555 070  (708 544)  2 846 526  2 700 744 31.6  2 876 118
Branded Products  4 163 510  (605 183)  3 558 327  1 639 576 153.9  1 720 876
Freight  4 213 930  (1 860 145)  2 353 785  2 411 829 74.7  3 221 981
Automotive  2 899 492  (800 559)  2 098 933  1 868 691 55.2  1 984 441
Commercial Products  2 166 068  (737 021)  1 429 047  1 488 991 45.5  1 863 346
Financial Services  8 296 404  (409 765)  7 886 639  6 682 307 24.2  7 608 408
Properties  20 340  –  20 340  41 921 (51.5)  32 377
Corporate and investments  242 591  (20 796)  221 795 568 340 (57.3) 669 053

 25 557 405  (5 142 013)  20 415 392 17 402 399 46.9  19 976 600
 Inter group eliminations  (729 441)  –  (729 441) (695 492)  (724 134)

 24 827 964  (5 142 013)  19 685 951  16 706 907 48.6  19 252 466

^	� Pro forma Unaudited applies IAS 17 to operating leases for the half year ending 31 December 2019
*	 Refer to note on Re-presentation of comparatives

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 201916

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with and containing information required
by IAS 34: Interim Financial Reporting as well as the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices
Committee and Financial Reporting Pronouncements as issued by Financial Reporting Standards Council and the Companies Act of

[…]

MIAL is a foreign based asset and the ruling period end exchange rate, US$1 = R13.98 (H1 2019: US$1 = R14.39), is a further factor
that affects the carrying value.

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair values, with the exception of borrowings of R16 939 million

Basis of presentation of condensed
consolidated financial statements
(continued)

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 201918

whose carrying value is R16 926 million.

Business combinations
The table below summarises the derecognition of the associate investment in Adcock Ingram and recognition and consolidation
of Adcock Ingram as a 51.40% held subsidiary effective 1 August 2019, following additional investment in Adcock Ingram and the
dissolution of the Adcock Ingram Broad-Based Black Empowerment Scheme (Scheme). No additional consideration was paid for
the ordinary shares received on the dissolution of the Scheme.

R000s

Derecog-
nition of

associate
Recognition

of subsidiary

*Recognition
of NCI and
intangibles

Impact on
financial
position

IFRS 16
adjustment

^Pro forma
impact on

financial
position

Property, plant and equipment  –  1 534 423  –  1 534 423  –  1 534 423
Right-of-use assets  –  297 373  –  297 373  (297 373)  –
Deferred taxation  –  (96 342)  –  (96 342)  –  (96 342)
Interest in associates and joint ventures  (5 057 908)  519 668  –  (4 538 240)  –  (4 538 240)
Investments and advances  –  29 627  –  29 627  –  29 627
Inventories  –  1 499 187  –  1 499 187  –  1 499 187
Trade and other receivables  –  2 065 534  –  2 065 534  –  2 065 534
Cash and cash equivalents  –  467 913  –  467 913  –  467 913
Lease liabilities  –  (327 164)  –  (327 164)  297 373  (29 791)
Trade and other payables and provisions  –  (2 250 520)  –  (2 250 520)  –  (2 250 520)
Taxation  –  (374)  –  (374)  –  (374)

Net tangible assets  (5 057 908)  3 739 325  –  (1 318 583)  –  (1 318 583)
Non-controlling interest ª  –  (3 196)  (2 111 568)  (2 114 764)  –  (2 114 764)
Intangible assets  –  432 322  –  432 322  –  432 322
Goodwill  –  176 339  2 824 686  3 001 025  –  3 001 025

Net assets recognised  (5 057 908)  4 344 790  713 118  –  –  –

*	� R3 billion goodwill raised on recognition as subsidiary and the fair value of assets is provisional and subject to a Purchase Price Allocation (PPA) review
ª	� Subsequent to 1 August 2019 the Group purchased an additional 1 597 100 Adcock Ingram ordinary shares for R90 million raising the Group's economic interest

in Adcock Ingram to 52.3%
 ^ Pro forma impact on financial position applies IAS 17 to operating leases for the half year ending 31 December 2019

Net acquisition of businesses, subsidiaries, associates and investments

[…]

In the current period, the Group disposed of 100% of the share capital and voting rights of DH Mansfield Group Limited, a rescue and
recovery business in the UK. The business is considered non-core to the Group because it does not fall into the niche, focused areas in
which Bidvest is looking to develop.

The Group made a number of smaller bolt-on acquisitions during the period. These acquisitions were funded from existing cash
resources.

The final accounting for all the acquisitions had not been completed at the time these condensed consolidated interim financial
statements were issued, in each case the final accounting will be completed within 12 months of the acquisition date, as allowed by the
applicable accounting standard.

Basis of presentation of condensed
consolidated financial statements
(continued)

THE BIDVEST GROUP LIMITED Unaudited results for the half-year ended 31 December 2019 19

The following table summarises and incorporates the provisional amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed which have been
included in these results from the respective dates.

R000s
Future

Cleaning
DH

Mansfield Other Total
IFRS 16

adjustment
^ Pro forma

total

Property, plant and equipment  60 479  (136 433)  3 291  (72 663)  –  (72 663)
Right-of-use assets  –  (51 011)  –  (51 011)  51 011  –
Deferred taxation~  (48 603)  19 929  (123 290)  (151 964)  –  (151 964)
Interest in associates and joint ventures  –  –  18 140  18 140  –  18 140
Investments and advancesº  –  –  283 115  283 115  –  283 115
Inventories  147  (14 611)  25 777  11 313  –  11 313
Trade and other receivables  111 368  (95 489)  100 743  116 622  –  116 622
Cash and cash equivalents  7 982  40 296  (6 725)  41 553  –  41 553
Borrowings  (25 758)  24 289  (12 940)  (14 409)  –  (14 409)
Lease liabilities  –  47 991  –  47 991  (51 011)  (3 020)
Trade and other payables and provisions  (70 509)  (18 673)  (82 394)  (171 576)  –  (171 576)
Taxation  (5 832)  (13 479)  9  (19 302)  –  (19 302)
Intangible assets~  236 034  –  462 173  698 207  –  698 207

 265 308  (197 191)  667 899  736 016  –  736 016
Realisation of foreign currency translation
reserve  –  (2 803)  –  (2 803)  –  (2 803)
Goodwill~  294 147  –  (30 280)  263 867  –  263 867

Net assets acquired (disposed)  559 455  (199 994)  637 619  997 080  –  997 080
Settled as follows:
Cash and cash equivalents acquired  (41 553)  –  (41 553)
Acquisition costs  16 465  –  16 465
Net loss on disposal of operations  156 369  –  156 369
Net change in vendors for acquisition  88 793  –  88 793

Net acquisition of businesses, subsidiaries,
associates and investments  1 217 154  –  1 217 154

~	� On completion of a PPA review for UAV and Drone Solutions, an acquisition made in the prior year, R459 million of the premium paid over NAV was re-allocated
from goodwill to indefinite life intangible assets (“Other” column)

º	� Includes purchases of R1 559 million and disposals of R1 276 million in the Group’s various investment portfolios, primarily those of Bidvest Bank and Bidvest
Insurance (“Other” column)

^	� Pro forma total applies IAS 17 to operating leases for the half year ending 31 December 2019